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a.   All Q estimates of the year 2015 may be revise until March 15, 2016

National Accounts estimates  (Quarterly and Annually) for the year 2015 will be released according to 

the following time schedule. 

      These dates are subjectd to change and revisions will be noticed through the advanced data released calendar.

Revision Policy

       If there is any revision in Q estimates after 15th March 2016, the revised estimates will be released only with annual estimates of following years

National Accounts of Sri Lanka, Revised Base (2010) 2/21 12/16/2015



Abbreviation Concept

bp Basic price

pp Purchasers' price

mp Market price

cup. Current price The price of the current period

cop. Constant price

P2P change Point to point change

P2P growth Point to point growth

outp. Output

IC Intermediate consumption

VA Value added

def. Deflator

GDP Gross Domestic Product

PIR Primary income received

PIP Primary income paid

GNI Gross National Income

CFC Consumption of Fixed Capital

NDP Net Domestic Product

NNI Net National Income

Q Q estimates

RP Revision policy

RT Revision Triangle

NFC

FC

GG

HH

NPISH

ROW

Non-Profit Institutions Serving Households

Rest of the World

Households

Non-Financial Corporations

Financial Corporations

General Government

According to the revision policy, previously published growth rates as first release will be revised in 

several times. The magnitude of revisions and the revised dates of growth rates are presented using a 

“Revision Triangle” for the user’s convenience.

Sectors

Percentage growth compared to the same quarter of the previous year

Basic concepts

The basic price is the amount receivable by the producer from the purchaser for a unit of a good or 

service produced as output minus any tax payable, and plus any subsidy receivable, by the producer as a 

consequence of its production or sale. It excludes any transport charges invoiced separately by the 

producer.

The price includes all product taxes less subsidies

The price  of the base period

Change and Growth

Percentage change compared to the same quarter of the previous year

The Purchaser’s price is the amount paid by the purchaser, excluding any VAT or similar tax deductible by 

the purchaser, in order to take delivery of a unit of a good or service at the time and place required by 

the purchaser. The purchaser’s price of a good includes any transport charges paid separately by the 

purchaser to take delivery at the required time and place

Quarterly estimates

Abbreviations

Estimates of reference quarter are first released as “Provisional”. The provisional estimates are to be 

revised according to the well organized plan which refers “Revision Policy” when much accurate source 

data available.

NNI = GNI - CFC

Price change of the total production of an economic activity (Current price estimate/ constant price 

estimate * 100)

Value of intermediate uses to produce goods and services

Primary income received from rest of the world by selling primary resources of residence

(GNI = GDP + PIR. - PIP.)

NDP = GDP - CFC

Gross value of production (outp. = Price X Quantity)

Value Added is the newly generated value of production (VA = Outp. - IC)

GDP is the total value added generated from all the economic activities (and by all the sectors) plus all 

taxes on products minus subsidies

Primary income paid to the rest of the world for buying primary resources of non-residence

The value allocated to the usage of fixed capital assets, (closer to the concept of depreciation)

Description

Prices
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

A. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 

(GDP) at Constant (2010) Prices, (Rs. Million) 1,523,776           1,633,649           1,792,831           1,898,774           1,934,814           2,051,031             6.01                    

i. Agriculture 134,025      141,857      142,695      148,220      146,882      160,040        8.96           

ii. Industry 421,968      430,577      476,021      504,662      475,065      490,970        3.35           

iii. Services 834,570      925,936      1,029,112  1,108,661  1,170,121  1,237,297    5.74           

(GDP) at Current Market Prices  (Rs. Million) 1,536,582           1,721,534           2,093,690           2,332,842           2,475,755           2,724,834             10.06                  

i. Agriculture 135,788      164,698      152,055      176,331      192,903      227,195        17.78         

ii. Industry 416,248      472,235      617,475      666,484      647,023      676,646        4.58           

iii. Services 841,053      944,226      1,159,324  1,343,131  1,465,512  1,611,272    9.95           

B. Gross National Income (GNI) 

(GNI) at Constant (2010) Prices,  (Rs. Million) 1,507,499           1,636,988           1,771,744           1,867,105           1,899,170           2,015,890             6.15                    

(GNI) at Current Market Prices,  (Rs. Million) 1,520,538           1,725,089           2,069,565           2,294,134           2,430,607           2,680,291             10.27                  

C. Price Indices        

i. GDP Implicit price deflator (2010=100) 100.84                 105.38                 116.78                 122.86                 127.96                 132.85                   3.82                    

i. Agriculture 101.32            116.10            106.56            118.97            131.33            141.96              8.09               

ii. Industry 98.64               109.67            129.72            132.07            136.20            137.82              1.19               

iii. Services 100.78            101.98            112.65            121.15            125.24            130.23              3.98               

ii. Colombo Consumers Price Index (CCPI), 2006/2007=100 139.9                   151.1                   162.4                   173.5                   179.8                   179.9                     0.07                    

iii.   Exchange Rate (One US Dollar = Rupees) 113.8                   109.9                   130.0                   126.7                   130.5                   133.4                     2.26                    

iv. Imports of Investment Goods unit price Index 2010=100 103.5                   115.9                   115.2                   115.5                   115.9                   117.3                     1.21                    

D. External trade,  (Rs. Million)

i. Exports of Goods at FOB value 190,926                   264,299                   300,282               291,274               343,513               338,812                 (1.37)                  

ii. Imports of Goods at CIF value 360,125               532,086               576,459               580,800               552,744               628,424                 13.69                  

iii. Imports of Investment Goods (Building materials, Vehicles, 

Machinery and equipment at CIF value) 67,158                 103,630               125,090               127,454               109,419               143,595                 31.23                  

iv. Primary Income from rest of the world 4,415                   26,582                 4,122                   4,301                   4,981                   4,580                     (8.06)                  

v.  Primary Income to rest of the world 20,459                 23,028                 28,247                 43,009                 50,130                 49,123                   (2.01)                  

vi. Net Primary Income from rest of the world (16,044)                3,555                   (24,125)                (38,708)                (45,148)                (44,543)                  (1.34)                  

E. Money Supply  (Rs. Million)

M1 348,404          420,954          432,780          444,043          519,222          629,401            21.22             

M2 1,637,897       1,992,455       2,381,343       2,843,835       3,214,316       3,677,478         14.41             

@ Provisional Source: Department of Census and Statistics, Central Bank of Sri Lanka

Table 1: Summary Indicators (Revised estimates as at December 15, 2015)

Indicator

Second Quarter 2015@

Value

Second Quarter

Change/ Growth
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Table 2: A10; Gross Domestic Product (GDP) at current market prices, second quarter 2015 (Revised)

Rs. Million

Value Added Shares P2P change

1 A Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing                     192,903                   227,195               8.34                 17.78 

2 B,C,D & E Manufacturing, mining and quarrying and other industry                     492,348                   504,817             18.53                   2.53 

2.1 C Of which: Manufacturing activities                     409,198                   420,159             15.42                   2.68 

3 F Construction                     154,676                   171,828               6.31                 11.09 

4 G,H & I Wholesale and retail trade, transportation and storage, 

accommodation and food service activities

                    657,899                   714,042             26.20                   8.53 

5 J Information and communication                       15,924                     15,872               0.58                  (0.33)

6 K Financial and insurance activities                       90,693                   109,287               4.01                 20.50 

7 L Real estate activities (including ownership of dwelling)                     138,735                   147,860               5.43                   6.58 

8 M & N Professional, scientific, technical, administration and supporting 

service activities

                      53,873                     45,185               1.66               (16.13)

9 O,P & Q Public administration, defense, education, human health and social 

work activities

                    238,266                   281,636             10.34                 18.20 

10 R,S,T & U Other services (excluding own-services)                      270,123                   297,390             10.91                 10.09 

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp                  2,305,439                2,515,112             92.30                   9.09 

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products                     170,316                   209,722               7.70                 23.14 

Equals GDP at market price                  2,475,755                2,724,834           100.00                 10.06 

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

Table 3: A10; Gross Domestic Product (GDP) at constant (2010) market prices, second quarter 2015 (Revised)

Rs. Million

Value Added Shares P2P change

1 A Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing                     146,882                   160,040               7.80                   8.96 

2 B,C,D & E Manufacturing, mining and quarrying and other industry                     368,626                   373,820             18.23                   1.41 

2.1 C Of which: Manufacturing activities                     295,994                   301,295             14.69                   1.79 

3 F Construction                     106,439                   117,150               5.71                 10.06 

4 G,H & I Wholesale and retail trade, transportation and storage, 

accommodation and food service activities

                    477,335                   496,039             24.18                   3.92 

5 J Information and communication                       11,741                     13,146               0.64                 11.96 

6 K Financial and insurance activities                     144,152                   163,541               7.97                 13.45 

7 L Real estate activities (including ownership of dwelling)                     109,415                   116,578               5.68                   6.55 

8 M & N Professional, scientific, technical, administration and supporting 

service activities

                      42,500                     35,629               1.74               (16.17)

9 O,P & Q Public administration, defense, education, human health and social 

work activities

                    171,859                   178,843               8.72                   4.06 

10 R,S,T & U Other services (excluding own-services)                      213,120                   233,522             11.39                   9.57 

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp                  1,792,068                1,888,307             92.07                   5.37 

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products                     142,746                   162,724               7.93                 14.00 

Equals GDP at market price                  1,934,814                2,051,031           100.00                   6.01 

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

ISIC  Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)
Value Added @ Current prices 

#
Q2-2014 Value 

Added

# ISIC  Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)
Q2-2014 Value 

Added

Value Added @ Constant (2010) prices (Rs. 
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Table 4: A10; GDP implicit price deflator (2010=100) and Change, Second Quarter 2015 (Revised)

Deflator change

1 A Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing 131.33 141.96 8.09

2 B,C,D & E Manufacturing, mining and quarrying and other industry 133.56 135.04 1.11

2.1 C Of which: Manufacturing activities 138.25 139.45 0.87

3 F Construction 145.32 146.67 0.93

4 G,H & I Wholesale and retail trade, transportation and storage, 

accommodation and food service activities

137.83 143.95 4.44

5 J Information and communication 135.63 120.73 -10.98

6 K Financial and insurance activities 62.91 66.83 6.22

7 L Real estate activities (including ownership of dwelling) 126.80 126.83 0.03

8 M & N Professional, scientific, technical, administration and supporting 

service activities

126.76 126.82 0.05

9 O,P & Q Public administration, defense, education, human health and social 

work activities

138.64 157.48 13.59

10 R,S,T & U Other services (excluding own-services)  126.75 127.35 0.48

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 128.65 133.19 3.53

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products 119.31 128.88 8.02

Equals GDP at market price 127.96 132.85 3.82
Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# ISIC  Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)
Q2-2014 

Deflator

GDP Deflator
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Table 5: Production account for the second quarter of 2015 (Revised), Total economy, Current prices

Rs. Million

1 2 (3 = 1 - 2)

Output at bp IC at pp VA at bp

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 287,086                59,891                227,195                   

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 5,688                     914                      4,774                       

2 Growing of Rice 39,430                   14,192                25,238                     

3 Growing of Vegetables 28,999                   8,136                  20,863                     

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 1,526                     586                      940                           

5 Growing of fruits 17,531                   3,744                  13,786                     

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 30,270                   5,302                  24,968                     

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 26,578                   4,097                  22,481                     

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 637                        136                      501                           

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 28,172                   3,513                  24,659                     

10 Growing of rubber 5,468                     2,518                  2,949                       

11 Growing of other perennial crops 7,464                     426                      7,039                       

12 Animal Production 21,365                   6,268                  15,097                     

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 3,581                     210                      3,371                       

14 Forestry and Logging 20,245                   3,136                  17,109                     

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 45,964                   6,025                  39,939                     

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 4,168                     688                      3,481                       

Industries 1,414,078             737,433              676,646                   

17 Mining and quarrying 71,060                   13,125                57,935                     

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 399,207                 187,899              211,309                   

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products 182,307                 107,453              74,854                     

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture 9,276                     4,646                  4,630                       

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products 15,591                   9,639                  5,952                       

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 27,890                   21,841                6,048                       

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products 54,166                   29,730                24,436                     

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 60,205                   34,206                25,998                     

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 66,740                   36,910                29,830                     

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 23,447                   16,208                7,239                       

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 15,287                   8,775                  6,512                       

28 Manufacture of furniture 23,210                   10,463                12,747                     

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 21,398                   10,795                10,602                     

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 54,368                   36,000                18,369                     

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 5,822                     2,380                  3,442                       

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 6,218                     1,306                  4,912                       

33 Construction 377,884                 206,056              171,828                   

Services 2,373,482             762,210              1,611,272                

34 Wholesale and retail trade 441,405                 93,386                348,020                   

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing 534,516                 211,980              322,536                   

36 Postal and courier activities 2,872                     1,594                  1,278                       

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 82,480                   40,271                42,210                     

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 2,872                     1,998                  873                           

39 Telecommunication 42,571                   30,541                12,030                     

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 3,868                     900                      2,968                       

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 119,605                 33,029                86,576                     

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 26,152                   3,440                  22,711                     

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 183,816                 35,955                147,860                   

44 Professional services 72,776                   27,591                45,185                     

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 172,123                 12,056                160,067                   

46 Education 74,452                   7,811                  66,641                     

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities 60,934                   6,006                  54,928                     

48 Other personal service activities 553,041                 255,652              297,390                   

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 4,074,646             1,559,534           2,515,112                

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products                  209,722 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 2,724,834                

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)
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Rs. Million

1 2 (3 = 1-2)

Output at bp IC at pp VA/ GDP at mp

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 215,016                 54,976                 160,040                

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 3,744                      684                       3,060                    

2 Growing of Rice 28,800                    12,949                 15,851                  

3 Growing of Vegetables 20,314                    5,825                   14,489                  

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 1,100                      428                       672                       

5 Growing of fruits 14,698                    3,330                   11,368                  

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 19,081                    3,076                   16,005                  

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 23,807                    3,544                   20,262                  

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 623                         127                       496                       

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 15,329                    2,697                   12,633                  

10 Growing of rubber 8,158                      1,923                   6,236                    

11 Growing of other perennial crops 4,708                      257                       4,450                    

12 Animal Production 19,214                    6,715                   12,499                  

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 2,509                      115                       2,394                    

14 Forestry and Logging 14,916                    3,344                   11,571                  

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 34,867                    9,442                   25,425                  

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 3,149                      521                       2,628                    

Industries 1,106,238              615,268               490,970                

17 Mining and quarrying 53,644                    10,018                 43,626                  

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 282,321                  163,511               118,810                

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products 132,343                  80,205                 52,138                  

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture 7,629                      3,514                   4,115                    

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products 12,823                    7,704                   5,119                    

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 24,536                    19,928                 4,608                    

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products 56,639                    30,374                 26,265                  

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 62,953                    35,507                 27,446                  

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 46,032                    27,756                 18,275                  

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 19,151                    13,304                 5,847                    

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 13,923                    7,840                   6,083                    

28 Manufacture of furniture 31,126                    12,131                 18,995                  

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 28,669                    15,077                 13,592                  

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 38,370                    17,833                 20,537                  

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 4,721                      1,726                   2,995                    

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 6,645                      1,278                   5,368                    

33 Construction 284,712                  167,562               117,150                

Services 1,838,039              600,742               1,237,297            

34 Wholesale and retail trade 348,291                  76,110                 272,180                

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing 335,571                  146,080               189,491                

36 Postal and courier activities 2,018                      929                       1,089                    

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 65,081                    31,802                 33,279                  

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 2,019                      1,402                   617                       

39 Telecommunication 49,070                    38,882                 10,188                  

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 3,052                      711                       2,341                    

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 179,486                  31,261                 148,225                

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 17,890                    2,574                   15,316                  

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 145,040                  28,462                 116,578                

44 Professional services 57,424                    21,795                 35,629                  

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 108,114                  6,337                   101,778                

46 Education 42,636                    4,533                   38,103                  

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities 45,972                    7,010                   38,962                  

48 Other personal service activities 436,377                  202,855               233,522                

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 3,159,293              1,270,986            1,888,307            

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products               162,724 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 2,051,031            

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)

Table 6: Production account for the second quarter of 2015 (Revised), Total economy, Constant (2010) prices
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Rs. Million

VA Share VA Share
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 227,195                  8.34               160,040                7.80               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 4,774                      0.18               3,060                     0.15               

2 Growing of Rice 25,238                    0.93               15,851                  0.77               

3 Growing of Vegetables 20,863                    0.77               14,489                  0.71               

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 940                          0.03               672                        0.03               

5 Growing of fruits 13,786                    0.51               11,368                  0.55               

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 24,968                    0.92               16,005                  0.78               

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 22,481                    0.83               20,262                  0.99               

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 501                          0.02               496                        0.02               

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 24,659                    0.90               12,633                  0.62               

10 Growing of rubber 2,949                      0.11               6,236                     0.30               

11 Growing of other perennial crops 7,039                      0.26               4,450                     0.22               

12 Animal Production 15,097                    0.55               12,499                  0.61               

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 3,371                      0.12               2,394                     0.12               

14 Forestry and Logging 17,109                    0.63               11,571                  0.56               

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 39,939                    1.47               25,425                  1.24               

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 3,481                      0.13               2,628                     0.13               

Industries 676,646                  24.83             490,970                23.94             

17 Mining and quarrying 57,935                    2.13               43,626                  2.13               

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 211,309                  7.75               118,810                5.79               

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products 74,854                    2.75               52,138                  2.54               

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture 4,630                      0.17               4,115                     0.20               

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products 5,952                      0.22               5,119                     0.25               

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 6,048                      0.22               4,608                     0.22               

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products 24,436                    0.90               26,265                  1.28               

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 25,998                    0.95               27,446                  1.34               

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 29,830                    1.09               18,275                  0.89               

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 7,239                      0.27               5,847                     0.29               

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 6,512                      0.24               6,083                     0.30               

28 Manufacture of furniture 12,747                    0.47               18,995                  0.93               

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 10,602                    0.39               13,592                  0.66               

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 18,369                    0.67               20,537                  1.00               

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 3,442                      0.13               2,995                     0.15               

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 4,912                      0.18               5,368                     0.26               

33 Construction 171,828                  6.31               117,150                5.71               

Services 1,611,272              59.13             1,237,297             60.33             

34 Wholesale and retail trade 348,020                  12.77             272,180                13.27             

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing 322,536                  11.84             189,491                9.24               

36 Postal and courier activities 1,278                      0.05               1,089                     0.05               

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 42,210                    1.55               33,279                  1.62               

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 873                          0.03               617                        0.03               

39 Telecommunication 12,030                    0.44               10,188                  0.50               

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 2,968                      0.11               2,341                     0.11               

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 86,576                    3.18               148,225                7.23               

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 22,711                    0.83               15,316                  0.75               

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 147,860                  5.43               116,578                5.68               

44 Professional services 45,185                    1.66               35,629                  1.74               

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 160,067                  5.87               101,778                4.96               

46 Education 66,641                    2.45               38,103                  1.86               

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities 54,928                    2.02               38,962                  1.90               

48 Other personal service activities 297,390                  10.91             233,522                11.39             

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 2,515,112              92.30             1,888,307             92.07             

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products                209,722              7.70              162,724              7.93 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 2,724,834              100.00           2,051,031             100.00           

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)
Current Prices Constant (2010) Prices

Table 7: Gross Domestic Product and percentage shares at current and constant prices, second quarter 2015 (Revised)
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Change at 

current 

prices

Growth at 

constant 

prices
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 17.78             8.96               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 11.95             24.05             

2 Growing of Rice 103.05           66.39             

3 Growing of Vegetables 5.92               3.95               

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 10.74             6.05               

5 Growing of fruits 15.50             3.78               

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 19.27             4.34               

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) (19.62)            (6.92)              

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 30.80             36.07             

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 48.15             2.12               

10 Growing of rubber (37.34)            (23.99)            

11 Growing of other perennial crops 21.72             20.65             

12 Animal Production 52.61             81.02             

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 8.11               1.38               

14 Forestry and Logging (1.10)              1.58               

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 19.53             7.70               

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture (2.94)              (21.88)            

Industries 4.58               3.35               

17 Mining and quarrying 1.93               (5.02)              

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 8.67               2.05               

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products (3.72)              (3.49)              

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture (16.32)            (16.83)            

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products 6.47               6.00               

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products (54.29)            (32.05)            

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products 5.77               3.53               

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 15.14             12.68             

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products (6.99)              (9.83)              

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 17.81             23.05             

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 9.00               12.57             

28 Manufacture of furniture 3.22               13.78             

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 1.72               11.94             

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply (7.18)              5.03               

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 1.86               3.67               

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 56.35             26.04             

33 Construction 11.09             10.06             

Services 9.95               5.74               

34 Wholesale and retail trade 3.51               3.52               

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing 15.42             4.58               

36 Postal and courier activities 5.31               26.73             

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 2.89               2.85               

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions (4.56)              1.94               

39 Telecommunication 2.94               19.66             

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities (10.66)            (10.71)            

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 27.18             13.84             

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 0.40               9.81               

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 6.58               6.55               

44 Professional services (16.13)            (16.17)            

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 20.12             7.64               

46 Education 27.66             (1.35)              

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities 4.01               0.72               

48 Other personal service activities 10.09             9.57               

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 9.09               5.37               

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products            23.14            14.00 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 10.06             6.01               

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)

Change and Growth rates 

(%)

Table 8: Gross Domestic Product, percentage change and growth at current and constant prices, second quarter 

2015 (Revised)
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Table 9: GDP Implicit price deflator (2010=100)  and deflator change, second quarter 2015 (Revised)

Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 141.96          8.09              

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 155.99          (9.75)             

2 Growing of Rice 159.22          22.03            

3 Growing of Vegetables 143.99          1.90              

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 139.89          4.43              

5 Growing of fruits 121.28          11.30            

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 156.00          14.30            

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 110.95          (13.64)           

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 101.14          (3.87)             

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 195.21          45.07            

10 Growing of rubber 47.30            (17.57)           

11 Growing of other perennial crops 158.16          0.89              

12 Animal Production 120.79          (15.69)           

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 140.80          6.64              

14 Forestry and Logging 147.86          (2.64)             

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 157.09          10.98            

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 132.42          24.25            

Industries 137.82          1.19              

17 Mining and quarrying 132.80          7.31              

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 177.85          6.49              

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products 143.57          (0.24)             

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture 112.51          0.60              

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products 116.28          0.45              

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 131.27          (32.73)           

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products 93.04            2.16              

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 94.72            2.18              

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 163.22          3.15              

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 123.81          (4.26)             

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 107.04          (3.17)             

28 Manufacture of furniture 67.11            (9.28)             

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment 78.01            (9.13)             

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 89.44            (11.62)           

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 114.93          (1.75)             

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 91.51            24.05            

33 Construction 146.67          0.93              

Services 130.23          3.98              

34 Wholesale and retail trade 127.86          (0.00)             

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing 170.21          10.36            

36 Postal and courier activities 117.38          (16.90)           

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 126.83          0.04              

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 141.51          (6.38)             

39 Telecommunication 118.09          (13.97)           

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 126.77          0.06              

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 58.41            11.72            

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 148.28          (8.57)             

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 126.83          0.03              

44 Professional services 126.82          0.05              

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 157.27          11.60            

46 Education 174.89          29.41            

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities 140.98          3.26              

48 Other personal service activities 127.35          0.48              

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 133.19          2.21              

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products          128.88              8.02 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 132.85          3.82              

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC) Deflator P2P Change

National Accounts of Sri Lanka, Revised Base (2010) 12/21 12/16/2015



Table 10: GVA and GDP at current prices, second quarter 2010 - 2014

Rs. Million

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 135,788               164,698               152,055               176,331               192,903               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 2,700                    2,569                    2,532                    4,350                    4,264                    

2 Growing of Rice 14,592                  15,589                  4,431                    13,872                  12,429                  

3 Growing of Vegetables 12,898                  14,991                  14,511                  17,605                  19,697                  

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 664                       659                       785                       968                       849                       

5 Growing of fruits 8,953                    8,914                    10,213                  11,327                  11,936                  

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm)14,549                  21,220                  15,055                  19,004                  20,934                  

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 20,107                  19,707                  20,459                  22,959                  27,967                  

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 326                       345                       368                       311                       383                       

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 6,810                    9,806                    12,018                  11,861                  16,644                  

10 Growing of rubber 9,256                    15,967                  12,933                  7,005                    4,707                    

11 Growing of other perennial crops 3,683                    4,155                    4,547                    4,860                    5,783                    

12 Animal Production 7,109                    6,777                    6,924                    10,084                  9,893                    

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 2,204                    2,258                    2,646                    2,790                    3,118                    

14 Forestry and Logging 10,960                  11,466                  12,060                  16,563                  17,300                  

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 18,657                  27,813                  29,528                  30,383                  33,413                  

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 2,321                    2,461                    3,047                    2,388                    3,586                    

Industries 416,248               472,235               617,475               666,484               647,023               

17 Mining and quarrying 29,876                  33,318                  48,300                  58,434                  56,840                  

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 104,065                147,467                179,090                185,625                194,443                

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products60,855                  64,523                  75,428                  73,974                  77,750                  

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture5,165                    5,542                    3,834                    5,894                    5,534                    

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products5,151                    6,201                    5,635                    6,147                    5,590                    

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 5,301                    1,515                    15,380                  14,991                  13,232                  

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products23,002                  9,655                    17,778                  20,822                  23,104                  

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 19,961                  23,566                  28,723                  23,487                  22,581                  

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 23,263                  28,513                  38,600                  30,524                  32,072                  

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 5,758                    5,094                    5,695                    5,993                    6,145                    

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 10,227                  8,805                    8,127                    6,602                    5,974                    

28 Manufacture of furniture 13,046                  13,802                  14,209                  15,065                  12,350                  

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment11,558                  10,102                  12,744                  11,374                  10,423                  

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 17,022                  16,718                  21,477                  23,085                  19,789                  

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 2,435                    2,121                    2,322                    2,799                    3,379                    

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 2,873                    2,617                    2,983                    2,856                    3,142                    

33 Construction 76,690                  92,676                  137,150                178,811                154,676                

Services 841,053               944,226               1,159,324            1,343,131            1,465,512            

34 Wholesale and retail trade 170,142                207,514                240,381                270,528                336,207                

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing144,793                171,352                228,092                285,787                279,456                

36 Postal and courier activities 1,130                    1,052                    1,127                    1,172                    1,213                    

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 20,808                  27,379                  37,944                  38,402                  41,023                  

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 619                       666                       711                       1,088                    915                       

39 Telecommunication 6,323                    6,242                    6,301                    7,971                    11,687                  

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 1,520                    1,886                    2,249                    2,892                    3,322                    

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 81,376                  54,368                  64,589                  68,247                  68,072                  

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 13,894                  13,436                  23,498                  26,445                  22,621                  

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 74,271                  86,791                  101,244                127,388                138,735                

44 Professional services 22,325                  31,516                  33,346                  47,222                  53,873                  

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security90,569                  100,694                114,467                127,374                133,252                

46 Education 32,478                  33,987                  45,942                  45,715                  52,201                  

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities34,823                  38,853                  57,582                  46,921                  52,812                  

48 Other personal service activities 145,982                168,490                201,850                245,979                270,123                

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 1,393,089            1,581,159            1,928,853            2,185,946            2,305,439            

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products              143,493              140,375              164,837              146,896              170,316 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 1,536,582            1,721,534            2,093,690            2,332,842            2,475,755            

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic 

activity (SLSIC)

GVA/GDP at Current Prices
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 8.84              9.57              7.26              7.56              7.79              

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 0.18              0.15              0.12              0.19              0.17              

2 Growing of Rice 0.95              0.91              0.21              0.59              0.50              

3 Growing of Vegetables 0.84              0.87              0.69              0.75              0.80              

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 0.04              0.04              0.04              0.04              0.03              

5 Growing of fruits 0.58              0.52              0.49              0.49              0.48              

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 0.95              1.23              0.72              0.81              0.85              

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 1.31              1.14              0.98              0.98              1.13              

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 0.02              0.02              0.02              0.01              0.02              

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 0.44              0.57              0.57              0.51              0.67              

10 Growing of rubber 0.60              0.93              0.62              0.30              0.19              

11 Growing of other perennial crops 0.24              0.24              0.22              0.21              0.23              

12 Animal Production 0.46              0.39              0.33              0.43              0.40              

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 0.14              0.13              0.13              0.12              0.13              

14 Forestry and Logging 0.71              0.67              0.58              0.71              0.70              

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 1.21              1.62              1.41              1.30              1.35              

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 0.15              0.14              0.15              0.10              0.14              

Industries 27.09            27.43            29.49            28.57            26.13            

17 Mining and quarrying 1.94              1.94              2.31              2.50              2.30              

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 6.77              8.57              8.55              7.96              7.85              

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products3.96              3.75              3.60              3.17              3.14              

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture0.34              0.32              0.18              0.25              0.22              

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products0.34              0.36              0.27              0.26              0.23              

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 0.34              0.09              0.73              0.64              0.53              

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products1.50              0.56              0.85              0.89              0.93              

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 1.30              1.37              1.37              1.01              0.91              

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 1.51              1.66              1.84              1.31              1.30              

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 0.37              0.30              0.27              0.26              0.25              

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 0.67              0.51              0.39              0.28              0.24              

28 Manufacture of furniture 0.85              0.80              0.68              0.65              0.50              

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment0.75              0.59              0.61              0.49              0.42              

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 1.11              0.97              1.03              0.99              0.80              

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 0.16              0.12              0.11              0.12              0.14              

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 0.19              0.15              0.14              0.12              0.13              

33 Construction 4.99              5.38              6.55              7.66              6.25              

Services 54.74            54.85            55.37            57.57            59.19            

34 Wholesale and retail trade 11.07            12.05            11.48            11.60            13.58            

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing9.42              9.95              10.89            12.25            11.29            

36 Postal and courier activities 0.07              0.06              0.05              0.05              0.05              

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 1.35              1.59              1.81              1.65              1.66              

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 0.04              0.04              0.03              0.05              0.04              

39 Telecommunication 0.41              0.36              0.30              0.34              0.47              

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 0.10              0.11              0.11              0.12              0.13              

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 5.30              3.16              3.08              2.93              2.75              

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 0.90              0.78              1.12              1.13              0.91              

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 4.83              5.04              4.84              5.46              5.60              

44 Professional services 1.45              1.83              1.59              2.02              2.18              

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 5.89              5.85              5.47              5.46              5.38              

46 Education 2.11              1.97              2.19              1.96              2.11              

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities2.27              2.26              2.75              2.01              2.13              

48 Other personal service activities 9.50              9.79              9.64              10.54            10.91            

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 90.66            91.85            92.13            93.70            93.12            

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products             9.34             8.15             7.87             6.30             6.88 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 100.00         100.00         100.00         100.00         100.00         

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity 

(SLSIC)

Percentage share of GVA/GDP at Current Prices

Table 11: Percentage shares of GVA and GDP at current prices, second quarter 2010 - 2014
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2011/10 2012/11 2013/12 2014/13
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 21.29             (7.68)              15.97             9.40               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) (4.85)              (1.44)              71.82             (1.98)              

2 Growing of Rice 6.84               (71.58)           213.06          (10.40)           

3 Growing of Vegetables 16.23             (3.21)              21.32             11.88             

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops (0.79)              19.03             23.39             (12.32)           

5 Growing of fruits (0.44)              14.57             10.91             5.38               

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 45.85             (29.05)           26.23             10.16             

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) (1.99)              3.82               12.22             21.81             

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 6.07               6.47               (15.33)           23.14             

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 44.00             22.55             (1.31)              40.33             

10 Growing of rubber 72.51             (19.00)           (45.84)           (32.80)           

11 Growing of other perennial crops 12.81             9.43               6.89               18.99             

12 Animal Production (4.67)              2.17               45.65             (1.90)              

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 2.46               17.18             5.47               11.74             

14 Forestry and Logging 4.62               5.18               37.35             4.45               

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 49.08             6.17               2.90               9.97               

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 6.07               23.79             (21.64)           50.19             

Industries 13.45             30.76             7.94               (2.92)              

17 Mining and quarrying 11.52             44.97             20.98             (2.73)              

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 41.71             21.44             3.65               4.75               

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products 6.03               16.90             (1.93)              5.10               

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture7.30               (30.82)           53.73             (6.11)              

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products20.39             (9.14)              9.09               (9.05)              

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products (71.42)           915.34          (2.53)              (11.73)           

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products (58.03)           84.14             17.12             10.96             

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 18.06             21.88             (18.23)           (3.86)              

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 22.57             35.38             (20.92)           5.07               

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products (11.53)           11.80             5.22               2.53               

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. (13.91)           (7.70)              (18.76)           (9.52)              

28 Manufacture of furniture 5.80               2.95               6.03               (18.02)           

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment(12.60)           26.15             (10.75)           (8.37)              

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply (1.78)              28.46             7.49               (14.28)           

31 Water collection, treatment and supply (12.89)           9.45               20.55             20.75             

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities (8.93)              13.98             (4.26)              10.02             

33 Construction 20.84             47.99             30.38             (13.50)           

Services 12.27             22.78             15.85             9.11               

34 Wholesale and retail trade 21.97             15.84             12.54             24.28             

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing 18.34             33.11             25.29             (2.22)              

36 Postal and courier activities (6.87)              7.15               4.00               3.49               

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 31.58             38.59             1.21               6.82               

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 7.66               6.68               53.04             (15.88)           

39 Telecommunication (1.28)              0.93               26.51             46.61             

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 24.08             19.24             28.58             14.89             

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services (33.19)           18.80             5.66               (0.26)              

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding (3.29)              74.88             12.54             (14.46)           

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 16.86             16.65             25.82             8.91               

44 Professional services 41.17             5.81               41.61             14.08             

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 11.18             13.68             11.28             4.61               

46 Education 4.65               35.17             (0.50)              14.19             

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities 11.57             48.21             (18.51)           12.56             

48 Other personal service activities 15.42             19.80             21.86             9.82               

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 13.50             21.99             13.33             5.47               

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products             (2.17)            17.43          (10.88)            15.94 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 12.04             21.62             11.42             6.13               

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

# Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity (SLSIC)

P2P Percentage change of GVA/GDP at Current 

Prices

Table 12: Point to point percentage change of GVA and GDP at current prices, second quarter 2010 - 2014
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Rs. Million

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 134,025               141,857               142,695               148,220               146,882               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 2,404                    1,955                    2,675                    2,683                    2,467                    

2 Growing of Rice 13,950                  15,872                  9,434                    14,867                  9,526                    

3 Growing of Vegetables 11,994                  14,208                  12,437                  14,593                  13,939                  

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 703                       629                       641                       710                       634                       

5 Growing of fruits 8,776                    9,642                    9,985                    9,296                    10,954                  

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm)14,550                  14,989                  16,189                  13,410                  15,339                  

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 20,773                  20,456                  19,597                  20,297                  21,768                  

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 324                       322                       330                       330                       364                       

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 6,836                    6,157                    10,579                  12,045                  12,370                  

10 Growing of rubber 9,499                    10,620                  11,478                  8,527                    8,203                    

11 Growing of other perennial crops 3,695                    3,719                    3,792                    3,599                    3,689                    

12 Animal Production 7,110                    6,850                    7,314                    9,051                    6,905                    

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 2,204                    2,132                    2,290                    2,297                    2,361                    

14 Forestry and Logging 10,960                  10,662                  9,475                    11,313                  11,391                  

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 18,355                  21,487                  23,952                  23,245                  23,607                  

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 1,892                    2,155                    2,526                    1,958                    3,365                    

Industries 421,968               430,577               476,021               504,662               475,065               

17 Mining and quarrying 30,127                  32,242                  41,456                  46,319                  45,931                  

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 108,714               117,333               113,791               117,280               116,422               

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products62,013                  52,133                  53,425                  52,230                  54,025                  

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture5,167                    6,233                    3,889                    5,279                    4,948                    

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products5,153                    6,120                    5,211                    5,273                    4,829                    

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 5,301                    9,073                    10,632                  6,232                    6,781                    

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products23,014                  15,716                  25,088                  27,216                  25,370                  

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 19,976                  26,066                  28,425                  25,718                  24,359                  

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 23,366                  24,160                  23,951                  19,701                  20,268                  

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 5,779                    4,527                    4,258                    4,632                    4,752                    

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 10,243                  8,671                    7,376                    5,869                    5,404                    

28 Manufacture of furniture 12,694                  11,802                  14,561                  17,428                  16,695                  

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment11,227                  7,485                    9,570                    11,260                  12,142                  

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 16,712                  18,314                  18,368                  19,283                  19,553                  

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 2,354                    2,458                    2,649                    2,736                    2,889                    

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 2,951                    2,966                    3,550                    3,817                    4,259                    

33 Construction 77,176                  85,281                  109,821               134,388               106,439               

Services 834,570               925,936               1,029,112            1,108,661            1,170,121            

34 Wholesale and retail trade 173,301               192,447               207,597               220,416               262,931               

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing135,720               166,645               173,592               209,259               181,189               

36 Postal and courier activities 876                       957                       1,132                    1,112                    859                       

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 21,139                  25,716                  33,192                  31,368                  32,356                  

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 667                       504                       506                       635                       605                       

39 Telecommunication 5,461                    5,894                    6,247                    6,559                    8,514                    

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 1,543                    1,772                    1,966                    2,366                    2,622                    

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 78,771                  90,159                  106,233               112,305               130,205               

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 12,807                  13,627                  13,834                  14,037                  13,948                  

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 75,404                  81,506                  88,548                  104,120               109,415               

44 Professional services 22,727                  29,601                  29,211                  38,602                  42,500                  

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security90,498                  87,423                  90,788                  90,193                  94,552                  

46 Education 32,518                  31,612                  43,120                  37,592                  38,624                  

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities34,938                  39,818                  56,602                  39,018                  38,683                  

48 Other personal service activities 148,202               158,256               176,546               201,081               213,120               

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 1,390,563            1,498,369            1,647,827            1,761,544            1,792,068            

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products              133,212              135,280              145,004              137,230              142,746 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 1,523,776            1,633,649            1,792,831            1,898,774            1,934,814            

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic 

activity (SLSIC)

GVA/GDP at Constant Prices (2010), second quarter

Table 13: GVA and GDP and constant (2010) prices, second quarter 2010 - 2014
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 8.80               8.68               7.96               7.81               7.59               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 0.16               0.12               0.15               0.14               0.13               

2 Growing of Rice 0.92               0.97               0.53               0.78               0.49               

3 Growing of Vegetables 0.79               0.87               0.69               0.77               0.72               

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 0.05               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.03               

5 Growing of fruits 0.58               0.59               0.56               0.49               0.57               

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm)0.95               0.92               0.90               0.71               0.79               

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 1.36               1.25               1.09               1.07               1.13               

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 0.02               0.02               0.02               0.02               0.02               

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops0.45               0.38               0.59               0.63               0.64               

10 Growing of rubber 0.62               0.65               0.64               0.45               0.42               

11 Growing of other perennial crops 0.24               0.23               0.21               0.19               0.19               

12 Animal Production 0.47               0.42               0.41               0.48               0.36               

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 0.14               0.13               0.13               0.12               0.12               

14 Forestry and Logging 0.72               0.65               0.53               0.60               0.59               

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 1.20               1.32               1.34               1.22               1.22               

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 0.12               0.13               0.14               0.10               0.17               

Industries 27.69            26.36            26.55            26.58            24.55            

17 Mining and quarrying 1.98               1.97               2.31               2.44               2.37               

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 7.13               7.18               6.35               6.18               6.02               

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products4.07               3.19               2.98               2.75               2.79               

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture0.34               0.38               0.22               0.28               0.26               

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products0.34               0.37               0.29               0.28               0.25               

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 0.35               0.56               0.59               0.33               0.35               

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products1.51               0.96               1.40               1.43               1.31               

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 1.31               1.60               1.59               1.35               1.26               

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 1.53               1.48               1.34               1.04               1.05               

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products0.38               0.28               0.24               0.24               0.25               

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 0.67               0.53               0.41               0.31               0.28               

28 Manufacture of furniture 0.83               0.72               0.81               0.92               0.86               

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment0.74               0.46               0.53               0.59               0.63               

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 1.10               1.12               1.02               1.02               1.01               

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 0.15               0.15               0.15               0.14               0.15               

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 0.19               0.18               0.20               0.20               0.22               

33 Construction 5.06               5.22               6.13               7.08               5.50               

Services 54.77            56.68            57.40            58.39            60.48            

34 Wholesale and retail trade 11.37            11.78            11.58            11.61            13.59            

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing8.91               10.20            9.68               11.02            9.36               

36 Postal and courier activities 0.06               0.06               0.06               0.06               0.04               

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 1.39               1.57               1.85               1.65               1.67               

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 0.04               0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               

39 Telecommunication 0.36               0.36               0.35               0.35               0.44               

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 0.10               0.11               0.11               0.12               0.14               

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 5.17               5.52               5.93               5.91               6.73               

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 0.84               0.83               0.77               0.74               0.72               

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 4.95               4.99               4.94               5.48               5.66               

44 Professional services 1.49               1.81               1.63               2.03               2.20               

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security5.94               5.35               5.06               4.75               4.89               

46 Education 2.13               1.94               2.41               1.98               2.00               

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities2.29               2.44               3.16               2.05               2.00               

48 Other personal service activities 9.73               9.69               9.85               10.59            11.01            

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 91.26            91.72            91.91            92.77            92.62            

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products              8.74              8.28              8.09              7.23              7.38 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 100.00          100.00          100.00          100.00          100.00          

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic 

activity (SLSIC)

Percentage share of GVA/GDP at Constant (2010) Prices

Table 14: Percentage shares of GVA and GDP at constant (2010) prices, second quarter 2010 - 2014
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2011/10 2012/11 2013/12 2014/13
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 5.84                 0.59                 3.87                 (0.90)               

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) (18.68)             36.82               0.29                 (8.05)                

2 Growing of Rice 13.78               (40.56)             57.59               (35.92)             

3 Growing of Vegetables 18.46               (12.46)             17.33               (4.48)                

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops (10.45)             1.82                 10.72               (10.69)             

5 Growing of fruits 9.87                 3.55                 (6.90)                17.84               

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm)3.01                 8.01                 (17.17)             14.39               

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) (1.53)                (4.20)                3.57                 7.25                 

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) (0.60)                2.53                 0.13                 10.33               

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops(9.93)                71.83               13.86               2.69                 

10 Growing of rubber 11.80               8.08                 (25.71)             (3.79)                

11 Growing of other perennial crops 0.66                 1.94                 (5.09)                2.49                 

12 Animal Production (3.65)                6.77                 23.75               (23.72)             

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities (3.26)                7.40                 0.30                 2.82                 

14 Forestry and Logging (2.72)                (11.13)             19.39               0.69                 

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 17.06               11.47               (2.95)                1.56                 

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 13.91               17.24               (22.52)             71.89               

Industries 2.04                 10.55              6.02                 (5.86)               

17 Mining and quarrying 7.02                 28.58               11.73               (0.84)                

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 7.93                 (3.02)                3.07                 (0.73)                

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products(15.93)             2.48                 (2.24)                3.44                 

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture20.62               (37.60)             35.75               (6.27)                

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products18.77               (14.86)             1.19                 (8.41)                

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 71.15               17.19               (41.39)             8.81                 

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products(31.71)             59.63               8.49                 (6.79)                

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 30.48               9.05                 (9.52)                (5.29)                

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 3.40                 (0.86)                (17.75)             2.88                 

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products(21.67)             (5.94)                8.77                 2.59                 

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. (15.35)             (14.93)             (20.44)             (7.91)                

28 Manufacture of furniture (7.03)                23.38               19.69               (4.21)                

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment(33.33)             27.86               17.66               7.83                 

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 9.58                 0.30                 4.98                 1.40                 

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 4.41                 7.77                 3.28                 5.60                 

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 0.50                 19.69               7.53                 11.57               

33 Construction 10.50               28.78               22.37               (20.80)             

Services 10.95              11.14              7.73                 5.54                 

34 Wholesale and retail trade 11.05               7.87                 6.18                 19.29               

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing22.79               4.17                 20.55               (13.41)             

36 Postal and courier activities 9.23                 18.30               (1.73)                (22.75)             

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 21.65               29.07               (5.50)                3.15                 

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions (24.47)             0.30                 25.50               (4.60)                

39 Telecommunication 7.95                 5.98                 4.99                 29.81               

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 14.87               10.92               20.37               10.82               

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 14.46               17.83               5.72                 15.94               

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 6.40                 1.52                 1.46                 (0.64)                

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 8.09                 8.64                 17.59               5.09                 

44 Professional services 30.25               (1.32)                32.15               10.10               

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security(3.40)                3.85                 (0.66)                4.83                 

46 Education (2.79)                36.41               (12.82)             2.75                 

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities13.97               42.15               (31.07)             (0.86)                

48 Other personal service activities 6.78                 11.56               13.90               5.99                 

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 7.75                 9.97                 6.90                 1.73                 

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products                1.55                7.19               (5.36)                4.02 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 7.21                 9.74                 5.91                 1.90                 

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic 

activity (SLSIC)

Table 15: Point to point percentage growth of GVA and GDP at constant (2010) prices, second quarter 

2010 - 2014

P2P Percentage growth of GVA/GDP at Constant (2010) 

Prices
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Table 16: GDP implicit deflator (2010=100), second quarter 2010 - 2014

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 101.32          116.10          106.56          118.97          131.33         

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 112.28          131.38          94.64            162.15          172.85         

2 Growing of Rice 104.60          98.22            46.97            93.31            130.47         

3 Growing of Vegetables 107.54          105.51          116.67          120.64          141.31         

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 94.55            104.74          122.44          136.46          133.97         

5 Growing of fruits 102.02          92.45            102.28          121.84          108.96         

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm)99.99            141.57          92.99            141.71          136.48         

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) 96.79            96.34            104.40          113.12          128.48         

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 100.61          107.35          111.48          94.27            105.21         

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 99.62            159.28          113.60          98.47            134.56         

10 Growing of rubber 97.44            150.35          112.67          82.15            57.38           

11 Growing of other perennial crops 99.67            111.70          119.91          135.04          156.77         

12 Animal Production 99.99            98.93            94.66            111.42          143.27         

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 100.00          105.91          115.55          121.51          132.04         

14 Forestry and Logging 100.00          107.54          127.27          146.41          151.87         

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 101.64          129.44          123.28          130.71          141.54         

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture 122.66          114.21          120.60          121.97          106.58         

Industries 98.64            109.67          129.72          132.07          136.20         

17 Mining and quarrying 99.17            103.34          116.51          126.16          123.75         

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 95.72            125.68          157.38          158.27          167.02         

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products98.13            123.77          141.19          141.63          143.92         

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture99.96            88.92            98.59            111.65          111.84         

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products99.97            101.33          108.14          116.58          115.76         

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products 100.00          16.70            144.66          240.55          195.15         

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products99.95            61.43            70.86            76.50            91.07           

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 99.92            90.41            101.05          91.32            92.70           

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 99.56            118.02          161.16          154.94          158.24         

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 99.62            112.52          133.74          129.39          129.31         

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 99.85            101.55          110.18          112.50          110.54         

28 Manufacture of furniture 102.77          116.95          97.58            86.44            73.97           

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment102.95          134.97          133.17          101.01          85.84           

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply 101.85          91.29            116.93          119.72          101.20         

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 103.44          86.30            87.65            102.30          116.97         

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities 97.37            88.23            84.03            74.81            73.77           

33 Construction 99.37            108.67          124.88          133.06          145.32         

Services 100.78          101.98          112.65          121.15          125.24         

34 Wholesale and retail trade 98.18            107.83          115.79          122.74          127.87         

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing106.68          102.82          131.40          136.57          154.23         

36 Postal and courier activities 129.03          110.00          99.64            105.44          141.25         

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 98.44            106.47          114.32          122.42          126.79         

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 92.71            132.15          140.57          171.41          151.15         

39 Telecommunication 115.80          105.90          100.86          121.53          137.27         

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 98.52            106.42          114.41          122.21          126.70         

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services 103.31          60.30            60.80            60.77            52.28           

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 108.49          98.60            169.85          188.39          162.18         

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 98.50            106.48          114.34          122.35          126.80         

44 Professional services 98.23            106.47          114.16          122.33          126.76         

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security100.08          115.18          126.08          141.22          140.93         

46 Education 99.88            107.52          106.54          121.61          135.15         

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities99.67            97.58            101.73          120.26          136.53         

48 Other personal service activities 98.50            106.47          114.33          122.33          126.75         

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 100.18          105.53          117.05          124.09          128.65         

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products          107.72          103.77          113.68          107.04         119.31 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 100.84          105.38          116.78          122.86          127.96         

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity 

(SLSIC)

GDP implicit deflator (2010=100)
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2011/10 2012/11 2013/12 2014/13
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 14.59             (8.22)              11.64             10.39             

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) 17.01             (27.96)            71.32             6.60               

2 Growing of Rice (6.10)              (52.18)            98.65             39.83             

3 Growing of Vegetables (1.89)              10.58             3.40               17.13             

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops 10.78             16.91             11.45             (1.83)              

5 Growing of fruits (9.38)              10.64             19.12             (10.57)            

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm) 41.58             (34.31)            52.39             (3.69)              

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) (0.47)              8.37               8.35               13.58             

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..) 6.71               3.84               (15.44)            11.61             

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops 59.89             (28.68)            (13.32)            36.65             

10 Growing of rubber 54.31             (25.06)            (27.09)            (30.15)            

11 Growing of other perennial crops 12.07             7.34               12.62             16.09             

12 Animal Production (1.06)              (4.31)              17.70             28.59             

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities 5.91               9.10               5.15               8.67               

14 Forestry and Logging 7.54               18.35             15.04             3.73               

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 27.35             (4.76)              6.03               8.29               

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture (6.89)              5.59               1.14               (12.62)            

Industries 11.18             18.27             1.81               3.13               

17 Mining and quarrying 4.20               12.75             8.28               (1.91)              

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products 31.30             25.22             0.57               5.52               

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products26.12             14.07             0.32               1.61               

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture(11.05)            10.87             13.25             0.17               

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products1.36               6.72               7.81               (0.70)              

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products (83.30)            766.43           66.29             (18.87)            

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products(38.54)            15.36             7.96               19.04             

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products (9.52)              11.77             (9.62)              1.51               

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 18.54             36.56             (3.86)              2.13               

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products 12.95             18.86             (3.26)              (0.06)              

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e.. 1.71               8.49               2.11               (1.74)              

28 Manufacture of furniture 13.79             (16.56)            (11.42)            (14.42)            

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment31.10             (1.34)              (24.15)            (15.02)            

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply (10.37)            28.09             2.39               (15.46)            

31 Water collection, treatment and supply (16.56)            1.56               16.72             14.34             

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities (9.38)              (4.77)              (10.96)            (1.39)              

33 Construction 9.36               14.92             6.54               9.22               

Services 1.19               10.47             7.54               3.38               

34 Wholesale and retail trade 9.83               7.39               6.00               4.18               

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing (3.62)              27.79             3.94               12.93             

36 Postal and courier activities (14.75)            (9.42)              5.82               33.97             

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities 8.16               7.37               7.09               3.56               

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions 42.54             6.37               21.94             (11.82)            

39 Telecommunication (8.55)              (4.76)              20.49             12.95             

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities 8.02               7.50               6.82               3.67               

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services (41.63)            0.83               (0.05)              (13.97)            

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding (9.11)              72.26             10.92             (13.91)            

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling 8.11               7.38               7.00               3.64               

44 Professional services 8.38               7.22               7.16               3.62               

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security 15.09             9.46               12.01             (0.21)              

46 Education 7.64               (0.90)              14.14             11.14             

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities(2.10)              4.26               18.21             13.53             

48 Other personal service activities 8.09               7.39               6.99               3.61               

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 5.33               10.93             6.01               3.67               

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products             (3.67)               9.55             (5.84)             11.46 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 4.50               10.82             5.21               4.15               

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

#
Gross Value Added (GVA) by economic activity 

(SLSIC)

P2P Change in GDP implicit deflator (2010=100)

Table 17: Point to point percentage change of GDP implicit deflator (2010=100), second quarter 2010 - 

2014
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Table 18: Summary table: GDP Growth rates, second quarter (Q2), 2010 - 2015

2011/10 2012/11 2013/12 2014/13 Share Growth
Agriculture, Forestry and Fishing 5.84           0.59           3.87          (0.90)               2.35            5.84            (0.90)          7.80              8.96          

1 Growing of Cereals (except rice) (18.68)        36.82         0.29          (8.05)               2.59            36.82          (18.68)        0.15              24.05        

2 Growing of Rice 13.78         (40.56)        57.59        (35.92)             (1.28)           57.59          (40.56)        0.77              66.39        

3 Growing of Vegetables 18.46         (12.46)        17.33        (4.48)               4.71            18.46          (12.46)        0.71              3.95          

4 Growing of Sugar cane, tobacco and other non-perennial crops (10.45)        1.82           10.72        (10.69)             (2.15)           10.72          (10.69)        0.03              6.05          

5 Growing of fruits 9.87           3.55           (6.90)         17.84               6.09            17.84          (6.90)           0.55              3.78          

6 Growing of Oleaginous Fruits (Coconut, king coconut, Oil palm)3.01           8.01           (17.17)      14.39               2.06            14.39          (17.17)        0.78              4.34          

7 Growing of Tea (Green leaves) (1.53)          (4.20)          3.57          7.25                 1.27            7.25            (4.20)           0.99              (6.92)         

8 Growing of other beverage crops (Coffee, Cocoa etc..)(0.60)          2.53           0.13          10.33               3.10            10.33          (0.60)           0.02              36.07        

9 Growing of spices, aromatic, drug and pharmaceutical crops(9.93)          71.83         13.86        2.69                 19.61          71.83          (9.93)           0.62              2.12          

10 Growing of rubber 11.80         8.08           (25.71)      (3.79)               (2.41)           11.80          (25.71)        0.30              (23.99)      

11 Growing of other perennial crops 0.66           1.94           (5.09)         2.49                 0.00            2.49            (5.09)           0.22              20.65        

12 Animal Production (3.65)          6.77           23.75        (23.72)             0.79            23.75          (23.72)        0.61              81.02        

13 Plant propagation and agricultural supporting activities(3.26)          7.40           0.30          2.82                 1.82            7.40            (3.26)           0.12              1.38          

14 Forestry and Logging (2.72)          (11.13)        19.39        0.69                 1.56            19.39          (11.13)        0.56              1.58          

15 Marine fishing and Marine Aquaculture 17.06         11.47         (2.95)         1.56                 6.79            17.06          (2.95)           1.24              7.70          

16 Fresh water fishing and Fresh water Aquaculture13.91         17.24         (22.52)      71.89               20.13          71.89          (22.52)        0.13              (21.88)      

Industries 2.04           10.55         6.02          (5.86)               3.19            10.55          (5.86)          23.94           3.35          

17 Mining and quarrying 7.02           28.58         11.73        (0.84)               11.62          28.58          (0.84)           2.13              (5.02)         

18 Manufacture of food, beverages & Tobacco products7.93           (3.02)          3.07          (0.73)               1.81            7.93            (3.02)           5.79              2.05          

19 Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel and leather related products(15.93)        2.48           (2.24)         3.44                 (3.06)           3.44            (15.93)        2.54              (3.49)         

20 Manufacture of wood and of products of wood and cork, except furniture20.62         (37.60)        35.75        (6.27)               3.12            35.75          (37.60)        0.20              (16.83)      

21 Manufacture of  paper products, printing and reproduction of media products18.77         (14.86)        1.19          (8.41)               (0.83)           18.77          (14.86)        0.25              6.00          

22 Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum products71.15         17.19         (41.39)      8.81                 13.94          71.15          (41.39)        0.22              (32.05)      

23 Manufacture of chemical  products and basic pharmaceutical  products(31.71)        59.63         8.49          (6.79)               7.40            59.63          (31.71)        1.28              3.53          

24 Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 30.48         9.05           (9.52)         (5.29)               6.18            30.48          (9.52)           1.34              12.68        

25 Manufacture of other non- metallic mineral products 3.40           (0.86)          (17.75)      2.88                 (3.08)           3.40            (17.75)        0.89              (9.83)         

26 Manufacture of basic metals and fabricated metal products(21.67)        (5.94)          8.77          2.59                 (4.06)           8.77            (21.67)        0.29              23.05        

27 Manufacture of machinery and equipment i.e..(15.35)        (14.93)        (20.44)      (7.91)               (14.66)         (7.91)           (20.44)        0.30              12.57        

28 Manufacture of furniture (7.03)          23.38         19.69        (4.21)               7.96            23.38          (7.03)           0.93              13.78        

29 Other manufacturing, and Repair and installation of machinery and equipment(33.33)        27.86         17.66        7.83                 5.00            27.86          (33.33)        0.66              11.94        

30 Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply9.58           0.30           4.98          1.40                 4.07            9.58            0.30            1.00              5.03          

31 Water collection, treatment and supply 4.41           7.77           3.28          5.60                 5.26            7.77            3.28            0.15              3.67          

32 Sewerage, Waste, treatment and disposal activities0.50           19.69         7.53          11.57               9.82            19.69          0.50            0.26              26.04        

33 Construction 10.50         28.78         22.37        (20.80)             10.21          28.78          (20.80)        5.71              10.06        

Services 10.95         11.14         7.73          5.54                 8.84            11.14          5.54            60.33           5.74          

34 Wholesale and retail trade 11.05         7.87           6.18          19.29               11.10          19.29          6.18            13.27           3.52          

35 Transportation of goods and passengers including Warehousing22.79         4.17           20.55        (13.41)             8.52            22.79          (13.41)        9.24              4.58          

36 Postal and courier activities 9.23           18.30         (1.73)         (22.75)             0.76            18.30          (22.75)        0.05              26.73        

37 Accommodation, Food and beverage service activities21.65         29.07         (5.50)         3.15                 12.10          29.07          (5.50)           1.62              2.85          

38 Programming and broadcasting activities and audio video productions (24.47)        0.30           25.50        (4.60)               (0.82)           25.50          (24.47)        0.03              1.94          

39 Telecommunication 7.95           5.98           4.99          29.81               12.18          29.81          4.99            0.50              19.66        

40 IT programming consultancy and related activities14.87         10.92         20.37        10.82               14.24          20.37          10.82          0.11              (10.71)      

41 Financial Service activities and auxiliary financial services14.46         17.83         5.72          15.94               13.48          17.83          5.72            7.23              13.84        

42 Insurance, reinsurance and pension funding 6.40           1.52           1.46          (0.64)               2.19            6.40            (0.64)           0.75              9.81          

43 Real estate activities, Including Ownership of dwelling8.09           8.64           17.59        5.09                 9.85            17.59          5.09            5.68              6.55          

44 Professional services 30.25         (1.32)          32.15        10.10               17.79          32.15          (1.32)           1.74              (16.17)      

45 Public administration and defense; compulsory social security(3.40)          3.85           (0.66)         4.83                 1.16            4.83            (3.40)           4.96              7.64          

46 Education (2.79)          36.41         (12.82)      2.75                 5.89            36.41          (12.82)        1.86              (1.35)         

47 Human health activities, Residential care and social work activities13.97         42.15         (31.07)      (0.86)               6.05            42.15          (31.07)        1.90              0.72          

48 Other personal service activities 6.78           11.56         13.90        5.99                 9.56            13.90          5.99            11.39           9.57          

Equals Gross Value Added (GVA), at bp 7.75           9.97           6.90          1.73                 6.59            9.97            1.73            92.07           5.37          

(+) Taxes less subsidies on products           1.55           7.19        (5.36)               4.02           1.85           7.19          (5.36)             7.93       14.00 
Equals Gross Domestic Product (GDP), at mp 7.21           9.74           5.91          1.90                 6.19            9.74            1.90            100.00         6.01          

Source: Department of Census and Statistics

2015
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